

No. 101561-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

P.E.L., a minor, and P.L. and J.L., a married
couple and guardians of P.E.L.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

PREMERA BLUE CROSS, a Washington health carrier,

Defendant/Petitioner.

On Appeal from Court of Appeals, Division I
of the State of Washington, Case No. 82800-2

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NORTHWEST HEALTH
LAW ADVOCATES, THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW
PROGRAM, THE CENTER FOR HEALTH LAW AND
POLICY INNOVATION OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL,
THE KENNEDY FORUM, THE AUTISM LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER, AND THE NATIONAL AUTISM
LAW CENTER**

Emily Brice (WSBA #44373)

Janet Varon (WSBA #14125)

NORTHWEST HEALTH LAW ADVOCATES

101 Yesler Way, Ste. 300

Seattle, Washington 98104

Telephone: (206) 325-6464

emily@nohla.org

janet@nohla.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. Washington Consumers Need Significant Protection From Insurance Discrimination Based On Mental Health.....	4
	B. Breach of Contract and Other Common Law Remedies Are Available and Necessary When Insurance Consumer Rights Are Abridged.....	10
	1. The Foundation of Insurance Regulation Is Common Law Contract.....	10
	2. Courts Are Essential to Fair Enforcement of Insurance Contracts.	13
	C. Premera’s contract violated the ACA’s parity requirements.....	16
	D. Premera’s Arguments, If Accepted, Would Leave Washington Insureds in the Individual Market Without Recourse for Parity Violations.....	19
	E. Premera Has Available Remedies If They Disagree With the OIC’s Rules Implementing the Parity Law.....	23
	F. Bad Faith Claims Must Be Available to Protect Health Insurance Consumers.	26
III.	CONCLUSION	27
IV.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Eurick v. Pemco Ins. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 338 (1987)	15
<i>McLaughlin v. Travelers Commercial Ins. Co.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 631 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Or. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Salzberg</i> , 85 Wn.2d 372, 535 P.2d 816 (1975)	14
<i>P.E.L. v. Premera Blue Cross</i> , 24 Wn.App.2d 487, 520 P.3d 486 (2022)	3, 18, 26
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. 168 (1868)	11
<i>Spratt v. Crusader Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 944 (2002)	14
<i>U.S. v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	12
<i>Z.D. v. Grp. Health Coop.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76498 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012)	18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1011–1015	11
29 U.S.C. § 1185a	3
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-23(a)	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-26	3

RCW 34.05.330.....	24
RCW 34.05.570(2)(a).....	24
RCW 48.01.030.....	23
RCW 48.01.040.....	12
RCW 48.02.020.....	20
RCW 48.18.510.....	17
RCW 48.37.080.....	20
RCW 48.43.535(6).....	18
RCW Chapter 48.18.....	12
Rem. Rev. Stat § 45 (Supp. 1947).....	11
Rem. Rev. Stat. § 45.18 (Supp. 1947).....	12
Rem. Rev. Stat. §45.01.04 (Supp. 1947).....	12

Regulations

45 CFR § 146.136 (c)(4)(iii).....	8
45 CFR § 146.136(c)(4)(iii).....	8
WAC 284-43-7000, <i>et. seq.</i>	17
WAC 284-43-7080.....	25
WAC 284-43-7080(2).....	16, 17

Legislative History

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, H.R. 4173, 111th Cong. (2010)	13
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, S. 900, 106th Cong. (1999).....	12
S. Res. 47 c. 79, 30th Cong § .18 (Wash. 1947).....	12
S. Res. 47 c. 79, 30th Cong. § .01.04 (Wash. 1947).....	12
S. Res. 47 c. 79, 30th Cong. (Wash. 1947)	11

Other Authorities

<i>“Fourteen insurers request average 9.11% rate change for 2024 individual insurance health insurance market,”</i> OFF. OF THE INS. COMM’R (May 30, 2023), https://www.insurance.wa.gov/news/fourte en-insurers-request-average-911-rate- change-2024-individual-health-insurance- market (last visited 7/26/23)	19
Editorial: State Needs Parity Mandate to Cover Autism Therapy, SEATTLE TIMES, May 20, 2014, https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/edit orial-state-needs-parity-mandate-to- cover-autism-therapy/ (last viewed July 27, 2023).....	22
<i>Health Care & Disability Filings,</i> OFF. OF THE INS. COMM’R,	

https://www.insurance.wa.gov/health-care-and-disability-filings	21
<i>Individual & Family Health Plans & Premiums</i> , OFF. OF THE INS. COMM’R, https://www.insurance.wa.gov/individual-and-family-health-plans-premiums	21
<i>Mental Health in Washington</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, https://www.kff.org/statedata/mental-health-and-substance-use-state-fact-sheets/washington/ (last visited 07/24/2023)	5
<i>Mental Health Parity</i> , OFF. OF THE INS. COMM’R, https://www.insurance.wa.gov/mental-health-parity (last visited 07/24/2023)	20
Press Release, White House, Biden-Harris Administration Takes Action to Make it Easier to Access In-Network Mental Health Care (July 25, 2023), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/statements-releases/2023/07/25/fact-sheet-biden-harris-administration-takes-action-to-make-it-easier-to-access-in-network-mental-health-care/	10
<i>Ranking the States 2023: Washington</i> , MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA, https://www.mhanational.org/issues/2023/ranking-states (last visited 07/20/2023)	5
Requirements Related to the Mental Health Parity & Addiction Equity Act: Proposed	

Rules (proposed July 25, 2023) (to be codified at 26 C.F.R. pt. 54; 29 C.F.R. pt. 2590; & 45 C.F.R. pts. 146 & 147 7, 8, 9

Requirements Related to the Mental Health Parity and Addiction Equity Act: Proposed Rules, Internal Revenue Serv., Dep’t of Lab., & Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs. (forthcoming Aug. 2023), <https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/ebsa/temporary-postings/requirements-related-to-mhpaea-proposed-rules.pdf> 7

Speed to Market Tools for Health Coverage Analysis, OFF. OF THE INS. COMM’R, <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/speed-market-tools-health-coverage-analysts> 21, 22

Washington Office of the Insurance Commissioner (WA OIC) Behavioral Health Crisis Study, ONPOINT HEALTH DATA (2021), <https://www.insurance.wa.gov/sites/default/files/documents/behavioral-health-crisis-study.pdf> (last visited 07/21/2023)..... 6
